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STAFF REPORT: REGULAR CALENDAR 
 
APPLICATION NO.:   1-08-010 
 
APPLICANT:    Humboldt County Public Works Department 
     (Attn: Hank Seemann) 
 
PROJECT LOCATION: At the Fields Landing Boat Ramp at the western end of 

Railroad Avenue, Fields Landing, Humboldt County 
(APNs 307-101-009 and 305-201-018). 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Improve an existing public boat launching ramp facility by: 

(1) expanding the existing paved parking lot on APN 307-
101-009 by approximately 12,200 square feet for a total 
parking capacity of 60,000 square feet (creating 15 new 
spaces for vehicles and trailers, including four new ADA 
spaces, for a total of 56 spaces); (2) creating a new 
approximately 21,800-square-foot paved parking area on 
APN 305-201-018 by grading, paving, and stripping the 
existing undeveloped surface (for a total of 19 new spaces 
for vehicles and trailers, including one new ADA space); 
(3) installing four new approximately 22-foot-high light 
standards in the area and one 29-foot-high light standard 
equipped with a tsunami warning siren; and (4) replace the 
existing concrete block restroom with a new one of 
equivalent size and type located approximately 25 feet to 
the southeast. 

 
LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION: APN 307-101-009 = split designation of Industrial/Coastal-

Dependent (MC) & Public Recreation (PR); APN 305-201-
018 = MC.   
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ZONING DESIGNATION: APN 307-101-009 = split-zoned Industrial/Coastal-Dependent 

(MC) & Public Recreation (PR); APN 305-201-018 = MC. 
 
OTHER PERMITS/APPROVALS: Humboldt County Conditional Use Permit No. 07-12 

 Water Quality Order 99-08-DWQ (SWRCB General Permit 
for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction 
Activity) 
 

SUBSTANTIVE FILE Initial Study & Negative Declaration, January 8, 2008 
DOCUMENTS: (SCH #2007122015); 

Humboldt County certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION
 
Staff recommends approval with special conditions of the proposed project.  
 
The project is located at the County’s Fields Landing Boat Ramp Facility at the western end of 
Railroad Avenue in the unincorporated area of Fields Landing, which is situated approximately 
six miles south of Eureka in Humboldt County (see Exhibit Nos. 1, 2, and 3). The project area is 
approximately 2.5 acres in size and abuts the eastern shoreline of Humboldt Bay. The southern 
parcel (APN 307-101-009), which contains an existing approximately 47,800-square-foot 
parking area, is owned by the County, and the northern parcel (APN 305-201-018), which is 
undeveloped, is owned by the Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation, and Conservation District.   
 
The Fields Landing Boat Ramp facility provides boating access to Humboldt Bay for a variety of 
users including sport fishermen, clammers, crabbers, waterfowl hunters, canoeists, kayakers, 
birdwatchers, and others.  The facility has many beneficial features including a central location 
within the county, convenient access from Highway 101, and limited wave action.  The facility is 
used by residents from all over Humboldt County as well as many out-of-county visitors.  No fee 
is charged for facility usage.  The facility is equipped with a two-lane boat launch ramp and 
adjacent floating docks.  The existing parking area has 14 pull-through and 29 back-in striped 
parking spaces, a public restroom, and one light pole (Exhibit No. 4).  The total paved area is 
approximately 57,000 square feet, which includes 47,800 square feet for parking and 9,200 
square feet for the ramp approach.  The facility was first developed in 1958 with funding from 
the Wildlife Conservation Board.  Since that time, various improvements and expansions to the 
facility have been made using funding from the Wildlife & Conservation Board, Department of 
Boating & Waterways, and a 1976 Park Bond.  Despite these expansions and improvements, the 
capacity of the parking area is quickly exceeded during peak usage periods, and parking of 
vehicles and trailers overflows into adjacent residential areas, impacting local residents along 
Railroad Avenue, 2nd Street, and 3rd Street to as far as east as Fields Landing Drive. 
 
Vegetation on the project site is relatively sparse.  The southern, County-owned parcel contains 
an approximately 40-foot-wide by 250-foot-long strip of grassy vegetation between the western 
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side of the existing parking area and the bay.  A picnic table is situated in this area.  Additionally, 
two mature cypress trees, which will not be impacted by the proposed project, are also located at 
the northern end of the vegetated strip, just south of the boat launch approach ramp.  The 
northern, Harbor District-owned parcel currently consists of mostly upland, ruderal, patchy, 
herbaceous vegetation and some gravel fill.  Vehicle disturbance has contributed to much of the 
area being devoid of vegetation.  There is an approximately 15-foot-wide strip of patchy 
vegetation along the western edge of the parcel adjacent to the bay mudflat. 
 
The “Fields Landing Boat Ramp Parking and Public Safety Enhancement Project,” which is 
funded in part by a grant from the Wildlife Conservation Board, proposes to (1) expand the 
existing paved parking lot on APN 307-101-009 by approximately 12,200 square feet for a total 
parking capacity of 60,000 square feet (creating 15 new spaces for vehicles and trailers, 
including four new ADA spaces); (2) create a new approximately 21,800-square-foot paved 
parking area on APN 305-201-018 by grading, paving, and stripping the existing undeveloped 
surface (for a total of 19 new spaces for vehicles and trailers, including one new ADA space); (3) 
install four new approximately 22-foot-high light standards in the area (two on each parcel) and 
one 29-foot-high light standard equipped with a tsunami warning siren on APN 307-101-009; 
and (4) replace the existing concrete block restroom with a new one of equivalent size and type 
located approximately 25 feet to the southeast.  Additionally, four safety barrier islands and new 
signage would be installed in the parking facility to manage traffic circulation.  Proposed project 
plans are attached as Exhibit No. 5. 
 
The proposed project would result in an additional 0.5-acre of impermeable (paved) substrate in 
the area.  The applicant prepared a Stormwater Management Plan (Exhibit No. 6) to address 
post-construction conditions on the site and to propose stormwater treatment Best Management 
Practices (BMPs) for all surfaces and activities at the facility.  The project would make the four 
proposed parking islands within the expanded and new paved areas permeable (unpaved on the 
bottom, filled with soil, and seeded with grasses) to allow for infiltration of stormwater (see 
sheet 4 of Exhibit No. 5).  Additionally, the project proposes to use and enhance the existing 
vegetation along the western site boundary to serve as biofiltration areas to treat stormwater 
runoff from the expanded and new parking areas.  As shown on the plans (see sheets 4 and 5 of 
Exhibit No. 5; also see Exhibit No. 6), curbs along the western edge of the parking areas would 
have notches cut every 15 feet to allow stormwater to runoff in dispersed sheet flow to 
existing/enhanced vegetation buffers. The vegetation buffer along the western edge of the 
southern parcel would be approximately 40 feet wide, and the vegetation buffer along the 
western edge of the northern parcel would be approximately 15 feet wide.  Because the buffer 
strip on the latter parcel currently is devoid of vegetation in some areas (due to vehicular 
disturbance), the applicant’s restoration consultant prepared a Revegetation Plan (Exhibit No. 7), 
which calls for enhancing the buffer area with grasses (and other plants) native to Humboldt Bay 
coastal dunes. 
 
Staff recommends the following special conditions, among others, to ensure that the proposed 
development adjacent to the bay is compatible with the continuance of the ESHA, would not 
significantly degrade the ESHA and to assure the biological productivity of coastal waters 
consistent with Sections 30240, 30230, and 30231 of the Coastal Act: 
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• Special Condition No. 2 would require submittal of final plans for stormwater pollution 
prevention during construction activities prior to commencement of construction; 

• Special Condition No. 3 would require adherence to various construction-related 
responsibilities; 

• Special Condition No. 4 would require, in part, that vegetation on the site be revegetated 
according to the proposed Revegetation Plan, that only native species be planted, and that 
all proposed plantings be maintained in good growing conditions throughout the life of 
the project, and whenever necessary, be replaced with new plant materials to ensure 
continued compliance with the revegetation plan; 

• Special Condition No. 5 would require submittal of a revised stormwater management 
plan that, in part, includes provisions for monitoring and maintaining the vegetated filter 
strips for the life of the project and for the repair of damaged or denuded areas as 
necessary prior to the onset of each rainy season; and 

• Special Condition No. 6 would require submittal of a plan for the installation and 
maintenance of an “environmentally sound boating practices” interpretive panel to help 
educate the public on practices to prevent pollution from boating activities and use of the 
site and how to prevent the spread of invasive aquatic species attached to boats to be 
launched at the boat launch ramp. 

Staff believes that with the above recommended conditions, among others, the proposed project 
is consistent with all applicable Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
The Motion to adopt the Staff Recommendation is found on Page 5. 
 
________________________________________________________________________  

 
STAFF NOTES 

 
1. Postponed Hearing
The application was originally scheduled for a Commission hearing at the Commission’s July 
2009 meeting.  After publication of the staff report dated June 26, 2009, and prior to the hearing, 
the Commission postponed the Friday portion of the July Commission meeting for budgetary 
reasons.  Consequently, the public hearing on CDP Application No. 1-08-010 was postponed to 
the August 2009 Commission meeting.  Staff has made only minor revisions to the staff 
recommendation that was published on June 26, 2009 for the July hearing, including a change to 
Special Condition No. 7 and related findings. 
 
2. Jurisdiction & Standard of Review
The project site is located in the Commission’s retained permit jurisdiction.  The County of 
Humboldt has a certified Local Coastal Program (LCP), but the site is within an area shown on 
State Lands Commission maps over which the State retains a public trust interest. Therefore, the 
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standard of review that the Commission must apply to the project is the Chapter 3 policies of the 
Coastal Act. 
________________________________________________________________________  
 
 
I. MOTION, STAFF RECOMMENDATION, & RESOLUTION 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission adopt the following resolution: 

Motion: 
I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit No. 1-08-010 pursuant 
to the staff recommendation. 
 

Staff Recommendation of Approval: 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in approval of the permit as 
conditioned and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  The motion passes only by 
affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
Resolution to Approve Permit with Conditions: 
The Commission hereby approves a coastal development permit for the proposed development 
and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that the development as conditioned will be in 
conformity with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.  Approval of the permit complies 
with the California Environmental Quality Act because either 1) feasible mitigation measures 
and/or alternatives have been incorporated to substantially lessen any significant adverse effects 
of the development on the environment, or 2) there are no further feasible mitigation measures or 
alternatives that would substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts of the development 
on the environment. 
 
 
II. STANDARD CONDITIONS:  See Appendix A. 
 
 
III. SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 
 
1.  Timing of Construction 
To avoid adverse impacts on public boating access and salmon fishing, no construction shall 
occur during the recreational salmon fishing season (which in 2009 is August 29 through 
September 7). 
 
2. Final Plans 
(A) PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AUTHROIZED BY 

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1-08-010, the applicant shall submit, for 
the review and approval of the Executive Director, final Stormwater Pollution Prevention 
plans (SWPPP) to control erosion and sedimentation during construction activities that 
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include all the BMP components of the plans submitted to the Commission titled 
“Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan” (Sheet 8 of 9 and Sheet 9 of 9) and dated April 
8, 2009 (attached to this staff report as Exhibit No. 8). 

(B) The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the approved final plans.   
Any proposed changes to the approved final plans shall be reported to the Executive 
Director.  No changes to the approved final plans shall occur without a Commission 
amendment to this coastal development permit unless the Executive Director determines 
that no amendment is legally required. 

 
3.  Construction Responsibilities 
The permittee shall comply with the following construction-related requirements: 

(A) No construction materials, debris, or waste shall be placed or stored where it may be 
subject to wave erosion and dispersion;  

(B) Any and all debris resulting from construction activities shall be removed from the 
project site and disposed of at an authorized disposal location within 10 days of project 
completion and/or prior to the onset of the rainy season, whichever is earlier; 

(C) Any debris discharged into coastal waters shall be recovered immediately and disposed of 
properly; 

(D) If rainfall is forecast during the time construction activities are being performed, any 
exposed soil areas shall be promptly mulched or covered with plastic sheeting and 
secured with sand bagging or other appropriate materials before the onset of 
precipitation; 

(E) Upon completion of construction activities and prior to the onset of the rainy season, all 
bare soil areas shall be seeded in compliance with Special Condition No. 3; 

(F) Any fueling and maintenance of construction equipment shall occur within upland areas 
outside of environmentally sensitive habitat areas or within designated staging areas.  
Mechanized heavy equipment and other vehicles used during the construction process 
shall not be stored or re-fueled within 100 feet of coastal waters; and 

(G) Fuels, lubricants, and solvents shall not be allowed to enter the coastal waters or 
wetlands. Hazardous materials management equipment including oil containment booms 
and absorbent pads shall be available immediately on-hand at the project site, and a 
registered first-response, professional hazardous materials clean-up/remediation service 
shall be locally available on call.  Any accidental spill shall be rapidly contained and 
cleaned up. 

 
4. Site Revegetation   
Vegetation on the site shall be revegetated according to the Revegetation Plan prepared by 
Suzanne Isaacs, dated July 11, 2008 (Exhibit No. 7), and shall comply with the following 
standards and limitations: 
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(A) Only native plant species shall be planted.  All proposed plantings shall be obtained from 

local genetic stocks within Humboldt County. If documentation is provided to the 
Executive Director that demonstrates that native vegetation from local genetic stock is 
not available, native vegetation obtained from genetic stock outside of the local area may 
be used.  No plant species listed as problematic and/or invasive by the California Native 
Plant Society, the California Invasive Plant Council, or as may be identified from time to 
time by the State of California, shall be employed or allowed to naturalize or persist on 
the site.  No plant species listed as a “noxious weed” by the governments of the State of 
California or the United States shall be utilized within the property. 

(B) All planting shall be completed within 90 days after completion of construction. 

(C) The use of rodenticides containing any anticoagulant compounds, including, but not 
limited to, Bromadiolone, Brodifacoum or Diphacinone shall not be used. 

(D) All proposed plantings shall be maintained in good growing conditions throughout the 
life of the project, and whenever necessary, shall be replaced with new plant materials to 
ensure continued compliance with the revegetation plan. 

 
5. Revised Stormwater Management Plan 
(A) PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the 

applicant shall submit a revised stormwater management plan to the Executive Director 
for review and approval.  The revised plan shall substantially conform to the plan 
prepared by Humboldt County Public Works Department titled “Stormwater 
Management Plan Fields Landing Boat Ramp Parking and Public Safety Enhancement 
Project” dated April 30, 2009 (Exhibit No. 6), except that it shall show the following 
changes to the project: 

1. Ongoing maintenance shall include inspecting the facility on a weekly rather than 
bimonthly basis during the peak usage season (June 15 through October 15) for 
trash and debris.  If trash or debris are observed, these shall be removed. 

2. The vegetation filter strips on both the County and Harbor District-owned parcels 
shall be monitored and maintained for the life of the project and where necessary, 
repaired prior to the onset of the rainy season (October 15th each year) and at 
regular intervals as necessary between October 15th and April 15th of each year. 

3. Should any of the project’s surface or subsurface drainage/filtration structures or 
other BMPs fail or result in increased erosion, the applicant/landowner or 
successor-in-interest shall be responsible for any necessary repairs to the 
drainage/filtration system or BMPs and restoration of the eroded area.  Should 
repairs or restoration become necessary, prior to the commencement of such 
repair or restoration work, the applicant shall submit a repair and restoration plan 
to the Executive Director to determine if an amendment or new coastal 
development permit is required to authorize such work. 

(B) The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the approval final plans.  
Any proposed changes to the approved final plans shall be reported to the Executive 
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Director.  No changes to the approved final plans shall occur without a Commission 
amendment to this coastal development permit unless the Executive Director determines 
that no amendment is legally required. 

 
6.  Environmentally Sound Boating Practices Interpretive Panel 
(A) PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, the 

applicant shall submit a plan for the installation and maintenance of an “environmentally 
sound boating practices” interpretive panel to the Executive Director for review and 
approval. The interpretive panel shall be designed to inform facility users of 
environmentally sound boating practices and appropriate use of the site to prevent 
impacts to water quality and marine resources 

1. The plan shall demonstrate that: 

a. The interpretive panel shall be posted conspicuously; 

b. The panel shall display public educational information on environmentally 
sound  boating practices to reduce water pollution from boating and use of the 
boat launching facility and practices to prevent the spread of invasive aquatic 
organisms attached to boats to be launched; 

c. The panel shall be designed as an all-weather permanent facility; 

d. The panel shall be maintained and replaced as necessary over the life of the 
boat ramp facility; and 

e. The panel shall be installed prior to use of the authorized development. 

2. The plan shall include, at a minimum, the following components: 

a. Site plan showing the location of the interpretive panel; 

b. Exhibits depicting the specific public education information to be displayed 
on the panel; 

c. A narrative description of the size and materials of the panel; 

d. Panel maintenance procedures; and 

e. A schedule for implementation of the interpretive panel. 

(B) The permittee shall undertake development in accordance with the approval final plan.  
Any proposed changes to the approved final plan shall be reported to the Executive 
Director. No changes to the approved final plan shall occur without a Commission 
amendment to this coastal development permit unless the Executive Director determines 
that no amendment is legally required. 

 
7.  No Future Shoreline Protection Device 
(A) By acceptance of this permit, the applicant agrees, on behalf of himself and all successors 

and assigns, that no shoreline protective device(s) shall ever be constructed to protect the 
new and expanded parking lots, light standards, or restroom authorized pursuant to 
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Coastal Development Permit No. 1-08-010, in the event that the new and expanded 
parking lots, light standards, or restroom are threatened with damage or destruction from 
waves, erosion, storm conditions, sea level rise, or other natural hazards in the future.  By 
acceptance of this permit, the applicant hereby waives, on behalf of himself and all 
successors and assigns, any rights to construct such devices to protect the new and 
expanded parking lots, light standards, or restroom that may exist under Public Resources 
Code Section 30235.  

(B) By acceptance of this permit, the applicant further agrees, on behalf of himself and all 
successors and assigns, that the landowner shall remove the new and expanded parking 
lots, light standards, and restroom authorized by this permit if any government agency 
has ordered that the structures are to be removed due to any of the hazards identified 
above.  In the event that portions of the new and expanded parking lots, light standards, 
or restroom are damaged and enter the bay before they are removed, the landowner shall 
remove all recoverable debris associated with the development from the bay and 
shoreline and lawfully dispose of the material in an approved disposal site.  Such removal 
shall require a coastal development permit. 

 
8. Assumption of Risk 
By acceptance of this permit, the applicant acknowledges and agrees: (i) that the site may be 
subject to hazards from landslide, bluff retreat, erosion, subsidence, and earth movement; (ii) to 
assume the risks to the applicant and the property that is the subject of this permit of injury and 
damage from such hazards in connection with this permitted development; (iii) to 
unconditionally waive any claim of damage or liability against the Commission, its officers, 
agents, and employees for injury or damage from such hazards; and (iv) to indemnify and hold 
harmless the Commission, its officers, agents, and employees with respect to the Commission’s 
approval of the project against any and all liability, claims, demands, damages, costs (including 
costs and fees incurred in defense of such claims), expenses, and amounts paid in settlement 
arising from any injury or damage due to such hazards. 
 
9. Exterior Lighting Standards 
All exterior lights shall be low-wattage, non-reflective, shielded, and have a directional cast 
downward such that no light will shine beyond the boundaries of the subject parcels or into the 
bay. 
 
 
IV. FINDINGS & DECLARATIONS 
 
The Commission hereby finds and declares as follows: 
 
A. Background & Environmental Setting 
The project is located at the County’s Fields Landing Boat Ramp Facility at the western end of 
Railroad Avenue in the unincorporated area of Fields Landing, which is situated approximately 
six miles south of Eureka in Humboldt County (see Exhibit Nos. 1, 2, and 3). The project area is 
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approximately 2.5 acres in size and abuts the eastern shoreline of Humboldt Bay. The southern 
parcel (APN 307-101-009), which contains an existing approximately 47,800-square-foot 
parking area, is owned by the County, and the northern parcel (APN 305-201-018), which is 
undeveloped, is owned by the Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recreation, and Conservation District. The 
County-owned parcel is split in its land use plan and zoning designations: it is planned and zoned 
PR (Public Recreation) on the northern half where the boat ramp launch is located, and MC 
(Industrial/Coastal-Dependent) on the southern half.  The Harbor District-owned parcel is 
planned and zoned MC (Industrial/Coastal-Dependent). The applicant received a conditional use 
permit from the County in February of 2008 to allow for the proposed new and expanded parking 
facility on the parcels. 
 
The Fields Landing Boat Ramp facility provides boating access to Humboldt Bay for a variety of 
users including sport fishermen, clammers, crabbers, waterfowl hunters, canoeists, kayakers, 
birdwatchers, and others.  The facility has many beneficial features including a central location 
within the county, convenient access from Highway 101, and limited wave action.  The facility is 
used by residents from all over Humboldt County as well as many out-of-county visitors.  No fee 
is charged for facility usage.  The facility is equipped with a two-lane boat launch ramp and 
adjacent floating docks.  The existing parking area has 14 pull-through and 29 back-in striped 
parking spaces, a public restroom, and one light pole (Exhibit No. 4).  The total paved area is 
approximately 57,000 square feet, which includes 47,800 square feet for parking and 9,200 
square feet for the ramp approach.  The facility was first developed in 1958 with funding from 
the Wildlife Conservation Board.  Since that time, various improvements and expansions to the 
facility have been made using funding from the Wildlife & Conservation Board, Department of 
Boating & Waterways, and a 1976 Park Bond.  Despite these expansions and improvements, the 
capacity of the parking area is quickly exceeded during peak usage periods, and parking of 
vehicles and trailers overflows into adjacent residential areas, impacting local residents along 
Railroad Avenue, 2nd Street, and 3rd Street to as far as east as Fields Landing Drive. 
 
The topography of the project site is generally flat, with a uniform westerly slope (1-2%) toward 
the bay.  Soils along the western edge of the site adjacent to the bay are sandy, and those to the 
east are poorly draining silty clay loam.  Vegetation on the project site is relatively sparse.  The 
southern, County-owned parcel contains an approximately 40-foot-wide by 250-foot-long strip 
of grassy vegetation between the western side of the existing parking area and the bay.  A picnic 
table is situated in this area.  Additionally, two mature cypress trees, which will not be impacted 
by the proposed project, are also located at the northern end of the vegetated strip, just south of 
the boat launch approach ramp.  The northern, Harbor District-owned parcel currently consists of 
mostly upland, ruderal, patchy, herbaceous vegetation and some gravel fill.  Vehicle disturbance 
has contributed to much of the area being devoid of vegetation.  An approximately 15-foot-wide 
strip of patchy vegetation along the western edge of the parcel adjacent to the bay mudflat 
(running for a length of approximately 150 feet) contains some salt-tolerant wetland species 
including dense-flowered cordgrass (Spartina densiflora), salt grass (Distichlis spicata), coastal 
gum weed (Grindelia stricta), and others.  Although some wetland species are present, in general 
the area has sandy soils and lacks both wetland hydrology and a predominance of hydrophytic 
vegetation.  The mudflat adjacent to the vegetation strip is within the bay’s intertidal zone and is 
mostly devoid of vegetation. 
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B. Proposed Development 
The “Fields Landing Boat Ramp Parking and Public Safety Enhancement Project,” which is 
funded in part by a grant from the Wildlife Conservation Board, proposes to (1) expand the 
existing paved parking lot on APN 307-101-009 by approximately 12,200 square feet for a total 
parking capacity of 60,000 square feet (creating 15 new spaces for vehicles and trailers, 
including four new ADA spaces); (2) create a new approximately 21,800-square-foot paved 
parking area on APN 305-201-018 by grading, paving, and stripping the existing undeveloped 
surface (for a total of 19 new spaces for vehicles and trailers, including one new ADA space); (3) 
install four new approximately 22-foot-high light standards in the area (two on each parcel) and 
one 29-foot-high light standard equipped with a tsunami warning siren on APN 307-101-009; 
and (4) replace the existing concrete block restroom with a new one of equivalent size and type 
located approximately 25 feet to the southeast.  Additionally, four safety barrier islands and new 
signage would be installed in the parking facility to manage traffic circulation.  Proposed project 
plans are attached as Exhibit No. 5. 
 
The proposed project would result in an additional 0.5-acre of impermeable (paved) substrate in 
the area.  The applicant prepared a Stormwater Management Plan (Exhibit No. 6) to address 
post-construction conditions on the site and to propose stormwater treatment Best Management 
Practices (BMPs) for all surfaces and activities at the facility.  The project would make the four 
proposed parking islands within the expanded and new paved areas permeable (unpaved on the 
bottom, filled with soil, and seeded with grasses) to allow for infiltration of stormwater (see 
sheet 4 of Exhibit No. 5).  Additionally, the project proposes to use and enhance the existing 
vegetation along the western site boundary to serve as biofiltration areas to treat stormwater 
runoff from the expanded and new parking areas.  As shown on the plans (see sheets 4 and 5 of 
Exhibit No. 5; also see Exhibit No. 6), curbs along the western edge of the parking areas would 
have notches cut every 15 feet to allow stormwater to runoff in dispersed sheet flow to 
existing/enhanced vegetation buffers. The vegetation buffer along the western edge of the 
southern parcel would be approximately 40 feet wide, and the vegetation buffer along the 
western edge of the northern parcel would be approximately 15 feet wide.  Because the buffer 
strip on the latter parcel currently is devoid of vegetation in some areas (due to vehicular 
disturbance), the applicant’s restoration consultant prepared a Revegetation Plan (Exhibit No. 7), 
which calls for enhancing the buffer area with grasses (and other plants) native to Humboldt Bay 
coastal dunes.   
 
In addition to the stormwater management and revegetation plans, the applicant prepared an 
Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan (Exhibit No. 8), which proposes to establish the 
construction materials storage and equipment staging area a minimum of 100 feet from the bay 
shoreline as shown on the plans.  Silt fencing, straw bales, and/or fiber rolls would be installed 
and maintained along the perimeter of the storage/staging areas as needed for erosion and 
sedimentation control.  Silt fencing also would be erected and maintained along the western 
boundary of the work area to prevent sediment-laden runoff from entering the bay during 
construction.  The applicant proposes to dispose of any excess soil and fill material resulting 
from the project, including accumulated sediment from the silt fencing, at the County’s Table 
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Bluff inert cell waste disposal site.  The applicant states that the proposed Erosion and 
Sedimentation Control Plan will be used by the selected construction contractor as the basis for a 
formal Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prepared in accordance with State Water 
Resources Control Board Water Quality Order 99-08-DWQ (construction activity general 
permit). 
 
C. Boating Access 
1. Applicable Coastal Act Policies and Standards 

Coastal Act Section 30224 states as follows (emphasis added): 
Increased recreational boating use of coastal waters shall be encouraged, in accordance with 
this division, by developing dry storage areas, increasing public launching facilities, providing 
additional berthing space in existing harbors, limiting non-water-dependent land uses that 
congest access corridors and preclude boating support facilities, providing harbors of refuge, 
and by providing for new boating facilities in natural harbors, new protected water areas, and in 
areas dredged from dry land. 

Coastal Act Section 30234 states, in applicable part, as follows: 
Facilities serving the commercial fishing and recreational boating industries shall be protected 
and, where feasible, upgraded… 

 
2. Consistency Analysis 

As discussed above in Finding IV-A, the Fields Landing Boat Ramp facility provides boating 
access to Humboldt Bay for a variety of users including sport fishermen, clammers, crabbers, 
waterfowl hunters, canoeists, kayakers, birdwatchers, and others. The facility has many 
beneficial features including a central location within the county, convenient access from 
Highway 101, and limited wave action.  The facility is used by residents from all over Humboldt 
County as well as many out-of-county visitors.  No fee is charged for facility usage.  The facility 
is equipped with a two-lane boat launch ramp and adjacent floating docks.     
 
The impetus for the project is the existing boat ramp facility’s insufficient parking capacity 
during peak times. Parking for recreational users of the facility overflows into adjacent 
residential areas of Fields Landing, impacting community residents.  The current parking facility 
consists of 41 spaces: 28 for vehicles only and 13 large enough to accommodate vehicles with 
boat trailers.  The proposed project will add 34 new parking spaces to the facility for a total of 75 
parking spaces.  The parking improvements will result in the creation of 39 spaces large enough 
to accommodate vehicles with boat trailers (five of the currently vehicle-only spaces would be 
converted to larger spaces for vehicles with trailers).  The expanded parking facility will have a 
total of 52 spaces for vehicles with trailers, 18 spaces for regular vehicles, and 5 spaces sized to 
Americans with Disabilities Act standards (the existing lot currently supports no ADA spaces). 
 
In addition to the proposed expanded parking capacity of the facility, the applicant proposes to 
avoid construction work from August 29 through September 7, 2009 to avoid conflicts with the 
recreational salmon fishing season.  The Commission attaches Special Condition No. 1 to 
ensure that the timing of construction does not impact public boating access. 
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Therefore, the Commission finds that as conditioned, the project will expand and improve 
parking for an existing public boat launching ramp facility that serves recreational boating and is 
consistent with Sections 30224 and 30234. 
 
D. Protection of Water Quality, Marine Resources, and ESHA 
1. Applicable Coastal Act Policies & Standards 

Coastal Act Section 30230 states as follows: 
Marine resources shall be maintained, enhanced, and where feasible, restored.  Special 
protection shall be given to areas and species of special biological or economic significance.  
Uses of the marine environment shall be carried out in a manner that will sustain the biological 
productivity of coastal waters and that will maintain healthy populations of all species of marine 
organisms adequate for long-term commercial, recreational, scientific, and educational 
purposes. 

Coastal Act Section 30231 states as follows (emphasis added): 
The biological productivity and the quality of coastal waters, streams, wetlands, estuaries, and 
lakes appropriate to maintain optimum populations of marine organisms and for the protection of 
human health shall be maintained and, where feasible, restored through, among other means, 
minimizing adverse effects of waste water discharges and entrainment, controlling runoff, 
preventing depletion of ground water supplies and substantial interference with surface water 
flow, encouraging waste water reclamation, maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas that 
protect riparian habitats, and minimizing alteration of natural streams. 

Coastal Act Section 30107.5 defines ESHA as follows: 
“Environmentally sensitive area” means any area in which plant or animal life or their habitats 
are either rare or especially valuable because of their special nature or role in an ecosystem and 
which could be easily disturbed or degraded by human activities and developments. 

Coastal Act Section 30240 states, in applicable part, as follows: 
… 

(b)  Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas and parks and 
recreation areas shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly 
degrade those areas, and shall be compatible with the continuance of those habitat and 
recreation areas. 
 

2. Consistency Analysis 

Sections 30230 and 30231 of the Coastal Act require the protection of coastal waters to ensure 
biological productivity and to protect public health and water quality.  New development must 
not adversely affect these values and should help to restore them when possible.  Section 
30240(b) requires that development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas 
(ESHA) shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly degrade the 
ESHA and that development shall be compatible with the continuance of the adjacent ESHA.   
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Project activities are proposed to occur adjacent to the shoreline of Humboldt Bay’s intertidal 
zone.  Humboldt Bay contains an abundance of marine resources and marine environmentally 
sensitive habitat areas (ESHA) including various rare, threatened, and endangered fish species, 
eelgrass beds (considered “essential fish habitat”), and intertidal mudflats and coastal salt marsh 
habitats, which are habitat for numerous rare, threatened, and endangered plant and animal 
species. 
 
The proposed activities could significantly degrade adjacent marine ESHA if (1) sediment-laden 
runoff from the construction site were to enter the bay, thereby decreasing water quality and 
adversely impacting marine habitats, or (2) the project were to result in an increase in polluted 
runoff from the site into the bay throughout the life of the project. 
 
Excess sedimentation in coastal waters can have significant adverse effects on coastal resources 
including increased turbidity/reduction of light penetration; acceleration of conversion of 
wetlands to uplands; filling of estuaries; reduction of aquatic vegetation (e.g., eelgrass beds); 
smothering of aquatic spawning and feeding areas and benthic plants and animals (e.g., by 
impairing organism respiration or clogging the filtering capacity of filter feeders); and other 
effects. Cumulative impacts include long-term reduction of fish, shellfish, and plant populations, 
thereby decreasing the productivity and diversity of coastal waters and estuaries. Excess 
sediment loading also increases the need for maintenance dredging of recreational boat areas and 
ship channels. Moreover, sediments transports pollutants.  For example, petroleum hydrocarbons 
accumulate in sediments, are highly persistent, are toxic to aquatic life at low concentrations, and 
are potential human carcinogens (U.S. EPA, 1993a). Acute and sublethal toxic effects on marine 
organisms include altered reproduction and feeding behavior. 
 
As discussed above, the applicant has proposed an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan 
(Exhibit No. 8) to address erosion and sedimentation control during the construction process and 
a Stormwater Management Plan (Exhibit No. 6) and Revegetation Plan (Exhibit No. 7) to 
address post-construction Best Management Practices (BMPs). 
 
The Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan (Exhibit No. 8) proposes, in part, to (1) establish 
the construction materials storage and equipment staging area a minimum of 100 feet from the 
bay shoreline; (2) install and maintain silt fencing, straw bales, and/or fiber rolls along the 
perimeter of the storage/staging areas as needed for erosion and sedimentation control; (3) erect 
and maintain silt fencing along the western boundary of the work area to prevent sediment-laden 
runoff from entering the bay during construction; (4) retain vegetation buffers along the western 
side of the site as permanent erosion and sediment control measures; (5) establish a temporary 
concrete washout in an upland area on the eastern side of the parcel, over 100 feet from the bay 
shoreline; and (6) dispose of any excess soil and fill material resulting from the project, including 
accumulated sediment from the silt fencing, at the County’s Table Bluff inert cell waste disposal 
site.  The applicant states that the proposed Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan will be used 
by the selected construction contractor as the basis for preparing a formal Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prepared in accordance with State Water Resources Control Board 
Water Quality Order 99-08-DWQ (construction activity general permit). 
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To ensure that the applicant incorporates the proposed construction Best Management Practices 
(BMPs) into the contractor SWPPP as proposed, the Commission attaches Special Condition 
No. 2.  This condition requires that prior to commencement of construction, the applicant must 
submit final plans for stormwater pollution prevention during construction activities that include 
all the BMP components of the submitted Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan (Exhibit No. 
8). 
 
To further ensure that construction protocols adequately protect water quality, the Commission 
attaches Special Condition No. 3.  Special Condition No. 3 lists several general construction 
responsibilities that must be adhered to, such as requirements that: (a) no construction materials, 
debris, or waste shall be placed or stored where it may be subject to wave erosion and dispersion; 
(b) any and all debris resulting from construction activities shall be removed from the project site 
and disposed of at an authorized disposal location within 10 days of project completion and/or 
prior to the onset of the rainy season, whichever is earlier; (c) any debris discharged into coastal 
waters shall be recovered immediately and disposed of properly; (d) if rainfall is forecast during 
the time construction activities are being performed, any exposed soil areas shall be promptly 
mulched or covered with plastic sheeting and secured with sand bagging or other appropriate 
materials before the onset of precipitation; (e) upon completion of construction activities and 
prior to the onset of the rainy season, all bare soil areas shall be seeded in compliance with 
Special Condition No. 3; (f) any fueling and maintenance of construction equipment shall occur 
within upland areas outside of environmentally sensitive habitat areas or within designated 
staging areas; and (g) fuels, lubricants, and solvents shall not be allowed to enter the coastal 
waters or wetlands. 
 
The applicant’s Stormwater Management Plan (Exhibit No. 6) and Revegetation Plan (Exhibit 
No. 7) are proposed to address stormwater management of the site post-construction, for the life 
of the project.  The project area is approximately 2.5 acres in size, is generally flat, has a shallow 
water table and mostly poorly-drained soils, and the site is not equipped with an on-site storm 
drain system (a stormwater pipe from the Fields Landing residential area passes under the 
northern part of the project area to a tide gate).  The proposed project will result in an additional 
half-acre of impermeable substrate above existing conditions (currently there is approximately 
1.3-acres of impermeable pavement).   
 
In general, to address the resulting increased runoff, which is expected to potentially harbor 
pollutants such as sediment, petroleum hydrocarbons, and metals given that the site is a parking 
lot for a boat ramp facility, the applicant proposes flow-based (rather than volume-based) post-
construction BMPs designed to treat the amount of stormwater runoff produced by a rain event 
equivalent to at least two times the 85th-percentile hourly rainfall intensity for the area.  The “85th 
-percentile, 1-hour” design goal is applicable to flow-based BMPs that remove pollutants 
primarily through filtering and limited settling, including media filters such as filter inserts in 
catch basins, oil/water separators, and biofilters such as vegetated filter strips.  An appropriate 
safety factor of at least 2 is needed to deal with the reduced efficiency that occurs with flow-
through BMPs that are not adequately maintained.  
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The applicant’s Stormwater Management Plan (Exhibit No. 6) follows recommendations in the 
California Stormwater Quality Association’s (CSQA) Stormwater BMP Handbook, which 
includes recommendations that flow-based BMPs are designed to provide sufficient treatment for 
the rain event equal to at least two times the 85th-percentile hourly rainfall intensity for the area 
(which equates to 0.18 inches per hour for the Eureka area). The applicant proposes to use 
“vegetation buffer strips” as the preferred treatment control BMP for post-construction 
stormwater management on the site.  Vegetated buffer strips are vegetated surfaces designed to 
treat sheet flow from adjacent surfaces through biofiltration.  The slow movement of runoff 
through the vegetation at shallow depths provides an opportunity for sediments and particulates 
to be filtered and degraded through biological activity, while soils infiltrate a percentage of the 
runoff, providing treatment of dissolved constituents. Buffer strips are reported to be most 
effective on gently sloping areas with small drainage catchments where the vegetative cover is 
robust and diffuse, and where shallow, uniformly distributed flow characteristics are possible.   
 
The CSQA Handbook recommends that vegetated buffer strips be at least 15 feet wide (in the 
direction of flow), on slopes of 15 percent or less, and composed of either grass or a diversity of 
low-growing, drought tolerant native vegetation.  The applicant’s Stormwater Management Plan 
proposes to maintain vegetated buffer strips of at least 15 to 40 feet wide (in the direction of 
flow, which is westward).  There is an existing 15-foot-wide strip of vegetation on the northern 
parcel (where the new parking area is proposed), which would be maintained and enhanced 
according to the proposed Revegetation Plan (Exhibit No. 7).  Due to vehicle disturbance on the 
site, parts of the vegetated buffer strip area on the northern parcel are devoid of vegetation.  
These areas would be planted with native grass species and other species native to coastal dune 
habitats (a total of 500 plants is recommended for installation in the buffer area).  Post 
revegetation monitoring is proposed to occur for two years following planting to ensure a 
survival rate of at least 60 percent and a combined coverage of least 50 percent native grass and 
dune mat species (some invasive weeds, such as dense-flowered cordgrass, currently occur in the 
buffer strip, and these are proposed to be removed prior to planting and during the monitoring 
period as needed).  The proposed vegetated buffer strips would occur along the western length of 
the two parcels, between the parking areas and the bay, and would be separated from parking 
areas by an asphalt-concrete curb with cut-out openings every 15 feet to allow sheet flow to pass 
from the impervious (paved) to the pervious (vegetated buffer strip) areas for treatment. 
 
To ensure that the applicant incorporates the proposed Revegetation Plan as proposed, the 
Commission attaches Special Condition No. 4. This condition requires, in part, that vegetation 
on the site shall be revegetated according to the proposed Revegetation Plan, that only native 
species be planted, and that all proposed plantings shall be maintained in good growing 
conditions throughout the life of the project, and whenever necessary, shall be replaced with new 
plant materials to ensure continued compliance with the revegetation plan. 
 
According to the CSQA Handbook, vegetated buffer strips are rated as having high effectiveness 
for sediment, metals, and oil and grease, but only medium effectiveness for trash and organics 
and low effectiveness for nutrients and bacteria.  The proposed Stormwater Management Plan 
proposes to maintain the stormwater BMPs on site by inspecting the site twice per month for 
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trash and debris and removing any trash and debris found.  The applicant also proposes to inspect 
and maintain the buffer strips regularly for signs of erosion, vegetation loss, or channelized flow.  
 
Although the stormwater treatment BMPs and maintenance activities proposed by the 
Stormwater Management Plan are appropriate, they may not be sufficient or go far enough to 
ensure that stormwater runoff will be adequately treated prior to being discharged into the bay.  
For example, the County admits that vegetated filter strips are not very effective at treating trash, 
yet the Stormwater Management Plan’s proposal to inspect the area only twice a month for trash 
and debris that could accumulate on the site may not be sufficient during peak usage periods 
(e.g., June through October). To ensure that the proposed post-construction stormwater BMPs 
operate effectively not only to prevent and control polluted runoff, but also to capture trash 
which could accumulate on the site and ultimately pollute the bay and harm marine resources, 
the Commission attaches Special Condition No. 5.  Special Condition No. 5 requires submittal 
of a revised stormwater management plan that includes a provision for ongoing maintenance of 
the site to include weekly rather than bimonthly site inspections for trash and debris during the 
peak usage season (June through October). The revised plan also shall include a provision for 
monitoring and maintaining the filter strips for the life of the project, and for the repair of 
damaged or denuded areas as necessary prior to the onset of each rainy season. 
 
As discussed above in Finding IV-C, the current parking facility consists of 41 spaces: 28 for 
vehicles only and 13 large enough to accommodate vehicles with boat trailers. The proposed 
project will add 34 new parking spaces to the facility for a total of 75 parking spaces, including 
the creation of 39 spaces large enough to accommodate vehicles with boat trailers.  Thus, the 
proposed improvements may result in higher intensity usage of the facility by recreational 
boaters. Recreational boating can have significant adverse effects on water quality and the 
biological productivity of coastal waters, such as an increase in plastics and debris dumped or 
inadvertently spilled into the marine environment, an increased potential for fuel, oil, oily 
wastes, and other hazardous substances to enter coastal waters, and the inadvertent spread of 
invasive aquatic organisms (e.g., Japanese eelgrass, zebra mussel, New Zealand mudsnail, etc.), 
among others.  The discharge of pollutants associated with boating activities such as chemicals, 
petroleum, cleaning agents, and sewage to coastal waters can cause cumulative impacts such as 
eutrophication and anoxic conditions resulting in fish kills and diseases and the alteration of 
aquatic habitat, including adverse changes to species composition and size; excess nutrients 
causing algae blooms and sedimentation increasing turbidity which both reduce the penetration 
of sunlight needed by aquatic vegetation which provide food and cover for aquatic species; 
disruptions to the reproductive cycle of aquatic species; and acute and sublethal toxicity in 
marine organisms leading to adverse changes in reproduction and feeding behavior. These 
impacts reduce the biological productivity and the quality of coastal waters, reduce optimum 
populations of marine organisms, and have adverse impacts on human health.   
 
Such cumulative impacts can be minimized through the implementation of boating BMPs such 
as performing boat maintenance above the waterline such that no debris falls into the water; 
having boaters regularly inspect and maintain engines, seals, gaskets, lines, and hoses in order to 
prevent oil and fuel spills, and disposing of all trash, recyclables, and hazardous wastes in a 
proper manner, among other BMPs.  The spread of invasive aquatic organisms can be prevented 
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by effectively washing boats and marine gear after leaving one water body and before entering 
the next.  The Fields Landing Boat Ramp facility is not equipped with a boat wash station, nor is 
one proposed under the current application.  The applicant has not proposed any measures to 
mitigate the potentially significant adverse impacts associated with the potential increase in 
boating use in the area.   
 
The Commission finds that educating boaters on environmentally sound boating practices and 
appropriate use of the site is an effective means of preventing some of the boating-associated 
impacts to water quality and marine resources discussed above.  The Commission’s “Boating 
Clean and Green Campaign,” in partnership with the Department of Boating and Waterways, has 
been conducting public education and outreach on boating BMPs for over 12 years. The program 
offers informational signage and various other resources to help inform the public on boating 
BMPs.  These and other educational resources could be utilized to develop an interpretive panel 
at the County’s boat ramp facility to educate users of the facility about practices to reduce 
boating pollution and the spread of invasive aquatic species attached to boats launched at the site.  
As installation of such an interpretive panel would help reduce boating pollution and the spread 
of invasive species and help maintain and enhance the biological productivity and the quality of 
coastal waters, the Commission attaches Special Condition No. 6.  Special Condition No. 6 
requires that the applicant submit, prior to permit issuance, a plan for the installation and 
maintenance of an “environmentally sound boating practices” interpretive panel.  The panel shall 
be sited in a conspicuous location at the boat ramp facility to help educate the public on practices 
to prevent pollution from boating activities and use of the site and how to prevent the spread of 
invasive aquatic species attached to boats to be launched at the boat launch ramp. 
 
The Commission finds that the proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent 
impacts that would significantly degrade the adjacent bay ESHA and will be compatible with the 
continuance of this habitat.  The Commission notes that the existing boat ramp launching facility 
has the potential to affect adjacent ESHA through polluted runoff, light pollution (from existing 
lighting), noise, the introduction of invasive plants, and other impacts.  Most of these impacts are 
existing both in the existing parking lot (County-owned parcel) and with the existing use of the 
undeveloped Harbor District parcel (which is disturbed, harbors, invasive plants, and is subject to 
routine vehicles disturbance).  However, Special Condition Nos. 2-5, as discussed above, will 
serve to protect the adjoining bay ESHA adequately from any increased intensity of use brought 
about by the project, consistent with Section 30240(b), by requiring that (1) the final SWPPP 
implement the proposed BMPs for erosion and sedimentation control during construction 
activities; (2) the site be revegetation and the vegetated buffer strips maintained according to the 
proposed Revegetation Plan; (3) a revised stormwater management plan include provisions for 
inspecting the site for trash on a weekly basis during the peak usage season; and (4) the permittee 
adhere to various construction responsibilities. 
 
The Commission further finds that the use of non-invasive plant species adjacent to ESHAs is 
critical to protecting such areas from disturbance.  If invasive species are planted adjacent to an 
ESHA, they can displace native species and alter the composition, function, and biological 
productivity of the ESHA.  Although the County does not propose the planting of any nonnative 
invasive species on site, the Commission attaches Special Condition No. 3-A to ensure that no 
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invasive plant species are seeded or planted in the project area.  Special Condition No. 3-A 
prohibits the planting of any plant species listed as problematic and/or invasive by the California 
Native Plant Society, the California Invasive Plant Council, or as may be identified from time to 
time by the State of California, shall be employed or allowed to naturalize or persist on the site.  
Furthermore, no plant species listed as a “noxious weed” by the governments of the State of 
California or the United States are to be utilized in the revegetation portion of the project. 
 
Moreover, the Commission finds that although not proposed in the Revegetation Plan, to help in 
the establishment of vegetation, rodenticides are sometimes used to prevent rats, moles, voles, 
and other similar small animals from eating the newly planted saplings. Certain rodenticides, 
particularly those utilizing blood anticoagulant compounds such as brodifacoum, bromadiolone 
and diphacinone, have been found to pose significant primary and secondary risks to non-target 
wildlife present in urban and urban/wildland areas.  As the target species are preyed upon by 
raptors or other environmentally sensitive predators and scavengers, these compounds can bio-
accumulate in the animals that have consumed the rodents to concentrations toxic to the 
ingesting non-target species. To avoid this potential cumulative impact to environmentally 
sensitive wildlife species, Special Condition No. 3-C contains a prohibition on the use of such 
anticoagulant-based rodenticides. 
 
Thus, as conditioned, the Commission finds that the proposed development adjacent to the bay is 
compatible with the continuance of the ESHA, would not significantly degrade the ESHA and 
the biological productivity of coastal waters will be assured consistent with Sections 30240, 
30230, and 30231 of the Coastal Act.   
 
E. Hazards 
1. Applicable Coastal Act Policies and Standards: 

Coastal Act Section 30253 states as follows: 
New development shall do all of the following: 

(a) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire hazard. 

(b) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute significantly to 
erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding area or in any way 
require the construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural landforms 
along bluffs and cliffs. [Emphases added.] 

…. 
2. Consistency Analysis: 

Section 30253 requires in part that new development minimize risk to life and property in areas 
of high flood hazard, assure structural integrity and stability, and neither create nor contribute 
significantly to erosion or engender the need for protective devices that would alter natural 
landforms. 
 
The proposed development will be located along the shoreline of Humboldt Bay. Finished 
elevations of the proposed parking facility will range between approximately 8.5 and 13 feet 
above mean sea level.  In addition to the proposed new and expanded parking lots, the project 
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proposes to install five new light standards, including one equipped with a tsunami warning 
siren. The tsunami warning siren will be linked to the tsunami readiness network operated 
cooperatively by the Humboldt County Office of Emergency Services and the National Weather 
Service. 
 
Sea level rise is an important consideration for the planning and design of projects in coastal 
settings.  Over time elevated sea level will have a significant influence on the frequency and 
intensity of wave energy received at shoreline sites, including both storm surge and tsunamis, 
resulting in accelerated coastal erosion and flooding in such locales.   
 
There is much controversy and uncertainty about future global or local sea levels, and guidance 
on how to address sea level rise in the planning and permitting process is evolving as new 
information on climate change and related oceanic responses become available. The 
Commission, like many others permitting agencies, has undertaken past assessments of sea level 
rise effects using the principal of “uniformitarianism” as guidance — that natural processes such 
as erosion, deposition, and sea level changes occur at relatively uniform rates over time rather 
than in episodic or sudden catastrophic events.  As a result, future ocean surface elevations have 
been extrapolated from current levels using historical rates of sea level rise measured over the 
last century.  For much of the California coast, this equates to a rate of about 8 inches per 100 
years. Rates of up to one foot per century have typically been used to account for regional 
variation and to provide for some degree of uncertainty in the form of a safety factor.   
 
Several more recent references for sea level rise planning (e.g., a 2007 report prepared by Dr. 
Stefan Rahmstorf of the Potsdam Institute for Climate Impact Research) predict that as time 
increases, the rate of sea level rise will increase.  Thus, it is projected that the second half of the 
21st century will have a more rapid rise in sea level than the first half.  The Rahmstorf report, for 
example, predicts that the increase in sea level from 1990 to 2050 will be from about 8 inches to 
17 inches (for a rate of 0.13 to 0.28 inches/year); from 1990 to 2075, the increase in sea level 
would be from about 13 inches to 31 inches (for a rate of 0.15 to 0.36 inches/year) and that the 
most rapid change in sea level will occur toward the end of the 21st century.  
 
Based on the fact the original Fields Landing boat ramp launching facility was constructed in the 
late 1950s, and the subject development involves a significant upgrade and redevelopment of the 
facility occurring approximately 50 years later, the projected economic lifespan of the proposed 
development is about 50 years.  No evidence is before the Commission that the project’s 
proposed finished elevations of at least 8.5 feet above mean sea level would not be sufficient to 
withstand flood hazards associated with sea level rise for the 50-year life expectancy of the 
project. Nevertheless, no guarantees can be made regarding the safety of the proposed 
development with respect to sea level rise. Although there are many useful records of historic sea 
level change, there is little certainty about how these trends will change with possible large 
increases in atmospheric greenhouse gas emissions and air temperatures. 
 
Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed development could not be approved as being 
consistent with Section 30253 if future sea level rise exacerbates the frequency and intensity of 
wave energy received at the site, including both storm surge and tsunamis, resulting in 
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accelerated erosion and flooding at the site, thereby affecting the proposed development and 
necessitating construction of a seawall to protect it. 
 
The Commission thus finds that the proposed development is consistent with Section 30253 only 
if it is conditioned to provide that future shoreline protection will not be constructed.  Special 
Condition No. 7 prohibits the construction of shoreline protective devices on the project site, 
requires that the landowner remove the permitted parking facility, lighting standards, and 
restroom if any government agency orders that the structures be removed if the structures 
become threatened with damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions, sea level 
rise, or other related hazards, and requires that the landowners accept sole responsibility for the 
removal of any structural debris resulting from damage to the site from such hazards. These 
requirements are necessary for compliance with Section 30253, which states that new 
development shall minimize risk to life and property in areas of high flood hazard, assure 
structural integrity and stability, and neither create nor contribute significantly to erosion, 
geologic instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding areas, nor in any way require the 
construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural landforms. The 
Commission finds that the proposed development could not be approved as being consistent with 
Section 30253 if future sea level rise would affect the proposed development and necessitate 
construction of a seawall to protect it.  Furthermore, because the proposed improvements are not 
habitable and do not require extensive grading or landform alteration, there is a reasonable 
expectation of their removal if and when the proposed improvements become endangered.  Thus, 
even if sea level rise were to affect the proposed development, construction of a seawall would 
not be necessary or required. 
 
Special Condition No. 8 requires the County to assume the risks of extraordinary erosion and 
flood hazards of the property and waive any claim of liability on the part of the Commission.  
Given that the applicant has chosen to implement the project despite these risks, the applicant 
must assume the risks.  In this way, the applicant is notified that the Commission is not liable for 
damage as a result of approving the permit for development.  The condition also requires the 
applicant to indemnify the Commission in the event that third parties bring an action against the 
Commission as a result of the failure of the development to withstand hazards.   
 
The Commission thus finds that the proposed development, as conditioned, is consistent with 
Section 30253, since the development as conditioned will not contribute significantly to the 
creation of any flood hazards, will not have adverse impacts on erosion, and will not require the 
construction of shoreline protective works.  Only as conditioned is the proposed development 
consistent with Section 30253. 
 
F. Public Access 
1. Applicable Coastal Act Policies and Standards: 

Coastal Act Sections 30210, 30211, and 30212 require the provision of maximum public access 
opportunities, with limited exceptions.  Coastal Act Section 30210 requires in applicable part 
that maximum public access and recreational opportunities be provided when consistent with 
public safety, private property rights, and natural resource protection.  Section 30211 requires in 
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applicable part that development not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea where 
acquired through use (i.e., potential prescriptive rights or rights of implied dedication).  Section 
30212 requires in applicable part that public access from the nearest public roadway to the 
shoreline and along the coast be provided in new development projects, except in certain 
instances, such as when adequate access exists nearby or when the provision of public access 
would be inconsistent with public safety. In applying Sections 30211 and 30212, the 
Commission is limited by the need to show that any denial of a permit application based on these 
sections or any decision to grant a permit subject to special conditions requiring public access is 
necessary to avoid or offset a project’s adverse impact on existing or potential public access.   
 
2. Consistency Analysis: 

The project site is a public boat launching facility located on the shoreline of Humboldt Bay.  
The site also provides picnicking and birdwatching opportunities given its location on the bay 
and the existing picnic table on the site.  The project will not effect the existing picnic facility on 
site.  Moreover, the project will enhance public access from the standpoint that the existing 
concrete block restroom facility on site will be replaced in-kind with a new facility located 
approximately 25 feet to the southeast.  The proposed project does not involve any changes or 
additional restrictions to existing public access that would interfere with or reduce the amount of 
area public access and recreational opportunities.  The applicant proposes to maintain access to 
the boat ramp and some parking throughout the project duration. Additionally, as discussed 
above, the applicant proposes not to perform work during the recreational salmon fishing season 
(i.e., between August 29 and September 7, 2009) to avoid conflicts with boaters and fishermen.  
To ensure that this is the case and public access is not adversely affected, the Commission 
attaches Special Condition No. 1.  As discussed above, this condition protects public boating 
access by restricting the timing of work to avoid the recreational salmon fishing season. 
 
Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project would not have an adverse effect on 
public access and that the project as proposed is consistent with the requirements of Coastal Act 
Sections 30210, 30211, and 30212. 
 
G. Protection of Visual Resources 

1. Applicable Coastal Act Policies and Standards: 

Coastal Act Section 30251 states, in applicable part, as follows: 
The scenic and visual qua1ities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a resource 
of public importance.  Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and 
along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be 
visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas and, where feasible, to restore and 
enhance visual qua1ity in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic 
areas…shall be subordinate to the character of its setting. 
 

2. Consistency Analysis: 

The subject property is not located within a highly scenic area.  Additionally, the project will not 
result in the alteration of natural landforms, as the site is generally flat and will require only a 
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minimal amount of grading.  Moreover, the installation of four new 22-foot-high light standards 
and one new 29-foot-high tsunami warning siren as proposed will not significantly block views 
to the bay. For the five new structures, each will be no wider than a typical utility pole, and they 
will be widely separated across the 2.5-acre parking area.  The proposed heights of the structures 
are in conformance with County’s zoning regulations, which allow for a maximum structure 
height of 35 feet in the PR district and 75 feet in the MC district.  The project is also generally 
visually compatible with the relatively open, industrial character of the surrounding area.    
 
However, exterior lighting can impact visual resources by creating excessive glare (e.g., which 
would be out of character with an otherwise rural setting) and impact biological resources by 
disturbing nocturnal wildlife (e.g., many species avoid areas with excessive lighting, and some 
species simply stop reproducing if habitat destruction from overly bright lights becomes too 
severe).  The new light standards propose to limit glare and sky glow by meeting the 
Illuminating Engineering Society of America classification for full cutoff or cutoff lights.  To 
ensure that the effects of project’s proposed lighting are minimized, the Commission attaches 
Special Condition No. 9.  This condition requires that all exterior lights shall be low-wattage, 
non-reflective, shielded, and have a directional cast downward such that no light will shine 
beyond the boundaries of the subject parcels or into the bay. 
 
Therefore, the Commission finds that the project, as conditioned, is consistent with Section 
30251, as the project will not adversely affect views to or along the coast, result in major 
landform alteration, or be incompatible with the character of the surrounding area. 
 
H. California Environmental Quality Act 
The County of Humboldt, as the lead agency, adopted a Negative Declaration for the Fields 
Landing Boat Ramp Parking and Public Safety Enhancement Project on January 8, 2008 (SCH 
No. 2007122015). 
 
Section 13906 of the Commission’s administrative regulation requires Coastal Commission 
approval of coastal development permit applications to be supported by a finding showing the 
application, as modified by any conditions of approval, is consistent with any applicable 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) of 
CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being approved if there are any feasible 
alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available, which would substantially lessen any 
significant adverse effect the proposed development may have on the environment. 
 
The Commission incorporates its findings on Coastal Act consistency at this point as if set forth 
in full.  As discussed above, the proposed project has been conditioned to be consistent with the 
policies of the Coastal Act.  The findings address and respond to all public comments regarding 
potential significant adverse environmental effects of the project that were received prior to 
preparation of the staff report. As specifically discussed in these above findings, which are 
hereby incorporated by reference, mitigation measures that will minimize or avoid all significant 
adverse environmental impacts have been required. As conditioned, there are no other feasible 
alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available which would substantially lessen any 
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significant adverse impacts which the activity may have on the environment.  Therefore, the 
Commission finds that the proposed project, as conditioned to mitigate the identified impacts, 
can be found consistent with the requirements of the Coastal Act to conform to CEQA. 
 
 
V. EXHIBITS: 
1. Regional Location Map 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Assessor’s Parcel Map 
4. Existing Site Features 
5. Proposed Project Plans 
6. Stormwater Management Plan 
7. Revegetation Plan 
8. Erosion & Sedimentation Control Plan 
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APPENDIX A 
 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 
 
 
1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgement.  The permit is not valid and development shall 

not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permittee or authorized agent, 
acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is 
returned to the Commission office. 

 
2. Expiration.  If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years from 

the date on which the Commission voted on the application.  Development shall be 
pursued in a diligent manner and completed in a reasonable amount of time.  Application 
for extension of the permit must be made prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. Interpretation.  Any questions of intent of interpretation of any condition will be resolved 

by the Executive Director of the Commission. 
 
4. Assignment.  The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee files 

with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit. 
 
5. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land.  These terms and conditions shall be perpetual, 

and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all future owners and 
possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions. 
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